
No. 23-60463

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DISABILITY RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF MISSISSIPPI; WILLIAM EARL WHITLEY; MAMIE
CUNNINGHAM; YVONNE GUNN

PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES,

v.

LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Mississippi; MICHAEL D. WATSON, JR., in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Mississippi,

DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 3:23-cv-350-HTW-LGI

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES

Counsel on Next Page

LESLIE FAITH JONES
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 317-7519
leslie.jones@splcenter.org

BRADLEY E. HEARD
SABRINA KHAN
JESS UNGER
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 230
Decatur, GA 30030
(334) 213-8303
bradley.heard@splcenter.org
sabrina.khan@splcenter.org
jess.unger@splcenter.org

AHMED SOUSSI
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
201 Saint Charles Avenue, Suite 2000
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170
(334) 213-8303
ahmed.soussi@splcenter.org

ROBERT MCDUFF
Mississippi Center For Justice
210 E. Capitol St., Suite 1800
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 259-8484
rmcduff@mscenterforjustice.org

JOSHUA TOM
CLAUDIA WILLIAMS HYMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MISSISSIPPI FOUNDATION
101 South Congress Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 354-3408
jtom@aclu-ms.org
cwilliamshyman@aclu-ms.org

MING CHEUNG
CASEY SMITH
ARI J. SAVITZKY
SOPHIA LIN LAKIN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
mcheung@aclu.org
csmith@aclu.org
asavitzky@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org

GRETA KEMP MARTIN
DISABILITY RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI
5 Old River Place, Suite 101
Jackson, MS 39202
Office: (601) 968-0600
Facsimile: (601) 968-0665
gmartin@drms.ms

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. SECTION 208 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT	6
II. ABSENTEE VOTING IN MISSISSIPPI.....	8
III. S.B. 2358’S PROHIBITION ON VOTER ASSISTANCE	10
IV. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. SECTION 208 OF THE VRA PREEMPTS S.B. 2358.	17
A. OCA resolves this appeal in Plaintiffs’ favor.....	18
B. Section 208 grants covered voters a right to receive assistance from any person of their choice, subject only to Congress’s enumerated exceptions.	21
C. Federal law preempts conflicting state law regardless of a state’s policy justifications.	36
D. In practice, SB 2358 does impose an undue burden on the right to voting assistance.	39

II. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR ENJOINING MISSISSIPPI FROM ENFORCING S.B. 2358 TO THE EXTENT IT VIOLATES SECTION 208 OF THE VRA.....43

III. ENJOINING S.B. 2358 AS TO ALL PERSONS PROTECTED BY SECTION 208 IS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.49

 A. Plaintiffs may seek injunctive relief against the application of S.B. 2358 to all persons covered by Section 208 of the VRA.....50

 B. An injunction against S.B. 2358 to the extent of its conflict with Section 208 of the VRA is not overbroad.....53

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Advoc. Ctr. for Elderly & Disabled v. La. Dep’t of Health & Hosps.</i> , <u>731 F. Supp. 2d 583</u> (E.D. La. 2010).....	52
<i>Arizona v. Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , <u>570 U.S. 1</u> (2013).....	37, 53
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , <u>567 U.S. 387</u> (2012).....	17
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , <u>626 F. Supp. 3d 1064</u> (W.D. Ark. 2022).....	30, 35, 38
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , No. 20-CV-5193, <u>2020 WL 6472651</u> (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020).....	31
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees</i> , <u>19 F.3d 241</u> (5th Cir. 1994).....	52
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.</i> , <u>627 F.3d 547</u> (5th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , <u>598 U.S. 69</u> (2023).....	21
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , <u>434 U.S. 1310</u> (1977).....	47
<i>Bosarge v. Edney</i> , No. 22-CV-233, <u>2023 WL 2998484</u> (S.D. Miss. Apr. 18, 2023).....	55
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , <u>141 S. Ct. 2321</u> (2021).....	37

Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022) 30, 38

CREW v. FEC,
971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 26

Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Kelley,
293 F.2d 904 (5th Cir. 1961)..... 26

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson,
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 46

CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Island Rail Terminal, Inc.,
879 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 29

Democracy N.C., v. N. Carolina State Bd. Of Elections,
476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) 30, 40

Dillard v. Sec. Pac. Corp.,
85 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 1996) 47

Disability Rts. N. Carolina v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections,
602 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D.N.C. 2022)..... Passim

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 52

Dutcher v. Matheson,
840 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 29

Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden,
63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) 55

Fish v. Kobach,
318 F.R.D. 450 (D. Kan. 2016)..... 53

Fish v. Schwab,
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 37

Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga.,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 46

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 37

Garcia v. Sessions,
856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017) 26, 27, 31

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 39

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 47

Gjertsen v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of City of Chicago,
751 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 50

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 51

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013)..... 23

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 36, 37

Hoyt v. Lane Constr. Corp.,
927 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 36

In re Massman,
 No. 12-CV-01665, 2013 WL 718885 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 28

In re Ultra Petroleum Corp.,
28 F.4th 629 (5th Cir. 2022) 19

Ind. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lawson,
326 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D. Ind. 2018)..... 46

Ingebretsen on behalf of Ingebretsen v. Jackson Public Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 47

J.R. by Analisa R. v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.,
574 F. Supp. 3d 428 (W.D. Tex. 2021)..... 52

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Kilroy v. Husted,
 No. 11-CV-145, 2011 WL 3321308 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 2, 2011) 28

Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.,
222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 27

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 17

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 45, 54

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 25

Luna-Garcia de Garcia v. Barr,
921 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Matter of Thomas,
931 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 22

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
497 F. Supp. 3d 195 (W.D. Tex. 2020)..... 44

Mixon v. One Newco, Inc.,
863 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 29

NCNB Texas Nat. Bank v. Cowden,
895 F.2d 1488 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 50

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 47, 54

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... Passim

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 No. 15-CV-0679, 2018 WL 2224082 (W.D. Tex. May 15, 2018) 54

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich 2020)..... 40

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
628 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Mich. 2022)..... 29, 40

Ray v. Texas,
 No. 06-CV-385, 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008) 29, 30, 39

Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019) 22

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 44

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) 16

Roblin v. Newmar Corp.,
859 F. App'x 171 (9th Cir. 2021) 27

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 54

Smith v. Edwards,
88 F.4th 1119 (5th Cir. 2023) 50

St. Tammany Par., ex rel. Davis v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency,
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 32

Transamerica Ins. Co. v. South,
89 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 26

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 47

United States v. Alabama,
778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 24, 25

United States v. Franklin,
435 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 25, 26

United States v. Hendrickson,
949 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 22, 28

United States v. Naranjo,
259 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 15, 25

United States v. Segura,
747 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 20

United States v. Zadeh,
820 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 37

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.,
726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 37

Voting Integrity Project, Inc., v. Bomer,
199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 42

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 51, 52

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

1 U.S.C. § 1 22

7 U.S.C. § 21(b)(9)..... 28

<u>18 U.S.C. § 36</u>	33
<u>18 U.S.C. § 115</u>	33
<u>18 U.S.C. § 245</u>	43
<u>18 U.S.C. § 594</u>	43
<u>18 U.S.C. § 2282A</u>	34
<u>33 U.S.C. § 1481</u>	34
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1985</u>	43
<u>42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1</u>	32
<u>42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1</u>	32, 33
<u>42 U.S.C. § 2272</u>	34
<u>42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i)</u>	52
<u>46 U.S.C. § 10505</u>	27
<u>49 U.S.C. § 80501</u>	26
<u>52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1)</u>	6
<u>52 U.S.C. § 10508</u>	Passim
<u>52 U.S.C. § 10307</u>	43
<u>52 U.S.C. § 20511</u>	43
<u>Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1)</u>	58
<u>Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)</u>	58

[Fed. R. App. P. 34\(a\)\(2\)](#)..... iii

Other Authorities

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-713](#)..... 8

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-715](#)..... 9

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-631\(1\)\(f\)](#)..... 9, 10, 48

[Miss. Code Ann. § 97-13-1](#)..... 10, 43

[Miss. Code Ann. § 97-13-37](#)..... 10, 43

[Miss. Code Ann. § 97-13-39](#)..... 10, 43

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-753](#)..... 10, 43

H.R. Rep. 98-338 27

H.R. Rep. 103-180 26

S. Rep. 97-417..... Passim

Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Const. Rts. of the H. Comm. on Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1982)..... 7, 8, 12

Voting Rights Act: Hearing on S. 53, S. 1761, S. 1975, S.1992, and H.R. 3112 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1983) 7, 8, 39
